Pressure switches and thermostats, type KPS
Data sheet
Description
     IC.PD.P10.C2.02 - 520B2981
KPS units are pressure-controlled switches.
The position of the contacts depends on the
pressure in the inlet connection and the set
scale value. In this series, special attention has

Pg 13.5 for cable diameters from 5 to 14 mm.
Identifi cation
The type designation and code no. of the unit is
stamped in the side of the housing.
Scale accuracy
Mean value of snap point variation after
400 000 operations
Materials in contact with the medium
KPS 31, 33 Bellows capsule: Deep-drawn plate, material  no. 1.0524 (DIN 1624)
Bellows: Stainless steel,material no. 1.4306 (DIN 17440)
Pressure connection: Steel C20, material no. 1.0420 (DIN 1652)
KPS 35, 37,39 Bellows:  Stainless steel, material no. 1.4306 (DIN 17440)
Pressure connection: Brass,W.No. 2.0401 (DIN 17660)
KPS 43, 45, 47 Diaphragm capsule: Nickel-plated brass, DIN 50 968 Cu/Ni 5 (DIN 1756)
Diaphragm: Nitrile-Butadien rubber
Fig. 4. d.c.-load
Curve A gives the maximum load.
Hatched area B: Acceptable load for the gold plating
of the contact.
Switch
Single pole changeover (SPDT)
Contact material: Gold-plated silver contact
Contact load
(when Au surface is burnt away)
1. Alternating current:
Ohmic:  10 A, 440 V, AC-1
Inductive: 6 A, 440 V, AC-3
 4 A, 440 V, AC-15
Starting current max. 50 A (locked rotor)
2. Direct current: 12 W, 220 V, DC-13
See curve, fi g. 4
Data sheet Pressure switches and thermostats, type KPS
  IC.PD.P10.C2.02 - 520B2981 5
Installation
KPS pressure switches are fi tted with a 3 mm steel
mounting plate. The units should not be allowed
to hang from the pressure connection.
Pressure connection
When fi tting or removing pressure lines, the
spanner fl ats on the pressure connection should
be used to apply counter-torque.
Steam plant
To protect the pressure element from excessive
heat, the insertion of a water-fi lled loop is
recommended. The loop can, for example, be
made of 10 mm copper tube as shown in fi g. 5.
Setting
When the pressure switch cover is removed, and
the locking screw (5) is loosened, the range can
be set with the spindle (1) while at the same time
the scale (2) is being read. In units having an ad-
justable diff erential, the spindle (3) must be used
to make the adjustment. The diff erential obtained
can be read direct on the scale (4) or, with types
KPS 43, 45, 47, can be determined by reading the
scale value and using the nomograms in fi gs. 1, 2,
3 (page 3). The working line for determining the
diff erential must not intersect the shaded areas in
the nomograms.
Installation
Water systems
Water in the pressure element is not harmful, but
if frost is likely to occur a water-fi lled pressure
element may burst. To prevent this happening,
the pressure control can be allowed to operate
on an air cushion.
Media-resistance
See table of materials in contact with the
medium, page 4. If seawater is involved, types
KPS 43, 45, 47 are recommended.
Pulsations
If the pressure medium is superimposed with

Pg 13.5 for cable diameters from 5 to 14 mm.
Identifi cation
The type designation and code no. of the unit is
stamped in the side of the housing.
Scale accuracy
Snap point variation after 400 000 operations.
KPS 76-83: max. drift 2 °C.
Function Selection of diff erential
To ensure that the plant functions properly, a
suitable diff erential is necessary. Too small a dif-
ferential will give rise to short running periods
with a risk of hunting. Too high a diff erential will
result in large temperature variations
Diff erentials
The mechanical diff erential is the diff erential that
is set by the diff erential spindle in the thermostat.
The thermal diff erential (operating diff erential) is
the diff erential the system operates on.
The thermal diff erential is always greater than
the mechanical diff erential and depends on three
factors:
1)  the fl ow velocity of the medium,
2)  the temperature change rate of the medium,
 and
3)  the heat transmission to the sensor
Thermostat function
Contacts 1-4 make while contacts 1-2 break when
the temperature rises above the scale setting. The
contacts changeover to their initial position when
the temperature falls to the scale setting minus
the diff erential. See fi g. 6.
Scale setting
Mechanical
diff ererential
I. Alarm for rising temperature
 given at range setting value.
II. Alarm for falling temperature
 given at range setting value
 minus the diff erential.
Fig. 6
KPS 76 -10 - +30 1.1
KPS 77 20 - 60 1.0 1.4
KPS 79 50 - 100 1.5 2.2 2.9
KPS 80 70 - 120 1.7 2.4 3.1
KPS 81 60 - 150 3.7
KPS 83 100 - 200 6.2
Data sheet Pressure switches and thermostats, type KPS
  IC.PD.P10.C2.02 - 520B2981 11
Installation Installation
Location of unit: KPS thermostats are designed to
withstand the shocks that occur, e.g. in ships, on
compressors and in large machine installations.
KPS thermostats with remote sensor are fi tted
with a base of 3 mm steel plate for fi xing to
bulkheads, etc. KPS thermostats with bulb sensor